



भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण
AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

स्पीड पोस्ट/ई-मेल

सं: भा.वि.प्रा./नि.मु./(अभि.)-पू.क्षे./बागडोगरा/एप्रन/2025/144
No: AAI/CHQ/(Engg.)-ER /Bagdogra/Apron/2025/144

दिनांक: 17.11.2025
Date: 17.11.2025

सेवा में,

To,

मेसर्स भारत कंस्ट्रक्शन (इंडिया) प्रा. लिमिटेड,
9, पीपीसीएल कॉलोनी उदय विहार
हरिद्वार बाईपास, देहरादून -248001
ईमेल: bharatconstruction248@gmail.com

M/s Bharat Constructions (India) Pvt. Ltd.
9, PPCL Colony Uday Vihar
Haridwar Bypass, Dehradun -248001
Email: bharatconstruction248@gmail.com

विषय: बागडोगरा हवाई अड्डे पर नए सिविल एन्क्लेव का बिकास।
उप-शीर्ष:- एप्रन, लिंक टैक्सीवे और एयरसाइड इंफ्रास्ट्रक्चर का निर्माण (चरण-I)।

Sub: Development of New Civil Enclave at Bagdogra Airport.
SH: Construction of Apron, Link Taxiways and Airside Infrastructure (Phase-I).

संदर्भ: आपकी खोली गई ई-निविदा दिनांक 09.10.2025 (TENDER ID: 2025_AAI_237575_1)

Ref: Your e-bid opened on 09.10.2025 (TENDER ID: 2025_AAI_237575_1)

महोदय,

Dear Sir,

1. उल्लेखित कार्य के लिए आपकी ई-निविदा के अनुसार आपके द्वारा उद्धृत कुल रुपये 44,97,11,406.98 (मात्र चवालीस करोड़ सत्तानबे लाख ग्यारह हजार चार सौ छह रुपये और अठानबे पैसे) जी.एस.टी. को छोड़कर अन्य सभी करों सहित शामिल हैं, की नियत मद दर पर भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के अध्यक्ष की ओर से स्वीकार की जाती है, जो कि निविदा कि अनुमानित लागत 61.85 करोड़ रुपये (जीएसटी को छोड़कर) से 27.29% कम है, जैसा की अनुसूची 'ए' में संलग्न है।

Your e-tender for the work mentioned above is hereby accepted on behalf of Chairman, Airports Authority of India at the item rates quoted by you totaling to Rs. 44,97,11,406.98 (Rupees Forty-Four Crore Ninety-Seven Lacs Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Six and Ninety-Eight Paise Only) inclusive of all taxes excluding GST, which is 27.29% below the estimated cost put to tender of Rs. 61.85 Cr. (excluding GST) as per Schedule 'A' attached.

2. संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक / उप-महाप्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बागडोगरा हवाई अड्डा पश्चिम बंगाल, इस कार्य के प्रभारी अभियंता होंगे। आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप 02.12.2025 तक संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक (अभि.-सिविल)-पू.क्षे., ओल्ड आरडी बिल्डिंग, सफदरजंग एयरपोर्ट, नई दिल्ली-110003 के कार्यालय में अनुबंध समझौते पर हस्ताक्षर करने और उसे पूरा करने के लिए उपस्थित हों। अनुबंध समझौता 100/- रुपये (मात्र एक सौ रुपये) मूल्य के गैर-न्यायिक (नॉन-ज्यूडीशियल) स्टॉप पेपर पर निष्पादित किया जाएगा तथा स्टाम्प पेपर की लागत आपके द्वारा वहन की जाएगी।

Jt. G.M. / DGM (Engg. -Civil), Airports Authority of India, Bagdogra Airport, West Bengal will be the Engineer-In-Charge of the work. You are requested to attend the office of Jt.G.M. (E-C)-ER, Old R. D. Building, Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi-110003 by 02.12.2025 to sign and complete the contract agreement. The Contract Agreement shall be executed on a Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of value Rs. 100/- (Rupees one hundred only) and the cost of the Stamp Paper shall be borne by you.

3. आपकी निविदा के साथ प्राप्त रुपये 1,85,55,000/- (मात्र एक करोड़ पचासी लाख पचपन हजार रुपये) की अग्रिम धनराशि को संविदा दस्तावेज के जनरल गाइडलाइन्स फॉर बिडर्स के पृष्ठ जी.जी.बी.-2 पर खंड 14.4 के अनुसार प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में प्रयुक्त तथा संपरिवर्तित किया जाएगा। कृपया इस पत्र के जारी होने की तिथि से 10 दिनों के भीतर शेष प्रतिभूति जमा के रूप में रुपये 39,30,570.00 (मात्र उनतालीस लाख तीस हजार पाँच सौ सत्तर रुपये) जमा करें अन्यथा इस राशि की कटौती संविदा कागजात के जी.सी.सी. के पृष्ठ-16 पर खंड 1A के अनुसार आपके चालू बिलों से कर ली जाएगी।

The Earnest money amount Rs. 1,85,55,000/- (Rupees One Crore Eighty-Five Lakh Fifty-Five Thousand Only) received along with your tender will be treated and converted as part of security deposit as per Clause no. 14.4 at page no. GGB-2 of General Guidelines for Bidders of the tender document. Please deposit Rs. 39,30,570.00 (Rupees Thirty-Nine Lakh Thirty Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Only) towards remaining security deposit within 10 days from the date of issue of this letter failing which, the same will be deducted from your running bills as per condition of Clause no. 1A at page no. 16 of GCC of the tender document.

4. निविदा दस्तावेज के जी.सी.सी. के पृष्ठ-15 खंड 1 के अनुसार आपको इस पत्र के जारी होने की तारीख से 30 दिनों के भीतर रुपये 2,24,85,570.00 (मात्र दो करोड़ चौबीस लाख पचासी हजार पाँच सौ सत्तर रुपये) धनराशि की कार्य निष्पादन गारंटी, इस संविदा दस्तावेज के जी. सी. सी. के पृष्ठ-112 से 113 पर परिशिष्ट -XI में संलग्न प्रारूप में भा.वि.प्रा. के समक्ष जमा करानी होगी जो कि किसी राष्ट्रीयकृत / अनुसूचित भारतीय बैंक से, न कि किसी सहकारी या ग्रामीण बैंक, द्वारा जारी होगी।

Within 30 days from the date of issue of this letter, you shall submit to AAI, a Performance Guarantee as per Clause 1 on page 15 of GCC of tender document for an amount of Rs. 2,24,85,570.00 (Rupees Two Crore Twenty-Four Lakh Eighty-Five Thousand Five Hundred Seventy Only) in the form of Bank Guarantee on the Performa appended at APPENDIX-XI on page-112 to 113 of GCC of tender document from a Nationalized/Scheduled Indian bank but not from any Co-operative or Gramin Bank.

5. आपसे अनुरोध है कि आप अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) अधिनियम 1970 और अनुबंध श्रम (विनियमन एवं उन्मूलन) केंद्रीय नियम 1971 और न्यूनतम मजदूरी अधिनियम के प्रावधानों और बाल श्रम (निषेध एवं विनियम) अधिनियम 1986, निर्माण कार्यकर्ता (रोजगार और सेवा की शर्त का विनियम) अधिनियम 1996, भवन और अन्य निर्माण श्रमिक कल्याण उपकार अधिनियम 1996 ए न्यूनतम वेतन अधिनियम 1948 (समय-समय पर संशोधित सभी अधिनियम और उनके तहत बनाए गए नियम) और अन्य शर्तें संविदा दस्तावेज के जी.सी.सी. के पृष्ठ-51 से 58 पर खंड 19 (ए से एम) और खंड 20 में निर्दिष्ट है और केंद्रीय एवं राज्य सरकारों के तदसंबंधी नियमों का अनुपालन करें।

You are requested to comply with the provision of contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Act 1970 and contract labour (Regulation & Abolition) Central Rules 1971 Child Labour (Prohibition & Regulation) Act 1986, Construction Workers (Regulation of Employment and Condition of Service) Act 1996, Building and other construction Workers Welfare Cess Act 1996 Minimum Wages Act 1948 (all Acts Amended from

time to time and rules framed thereunder) and other conditions as specified in Clause 19 (A to M) and Clause 20 at page no 51 to 58 of GCC of tender document and rules of Central and State Government.

6. आपको संयुक्त महाप्रबंधक / उप-महाप्रबंधक (अभियांत्रिकी-सिविल), भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण, बागडोगरा हवाई अड्डा, पश्चिम बंगाल से तत्काल संपर्क करने के लिए निर्देशित किया जाता है, जो कि आपको कार्यस्थल (साइट) सौंपने की व्यवस्था करेंगे।

You are also directed to contact Jt.G.M./ DGM (Engg.-Civil), Airports Authority of India, Bagdogra Airport, West Bengal, immediately who will arrange to hand over the site to you.

7. कृपया ध्यान दें कि कार्य पूरा करने के लिए आपको 15 (पन्द्रह) महीने (वर्षा के लिए 03 महीना सहित) का समय प्रदान किया जाता है जो इस पत्र के जारी होने के 10वें दिन से प्रारम्भ माना जाएगा।

Please note that the time allowed for carrying out the work shall be Fifteen (15) months (including 03 months for rains) and same shall be reckoned from the 10th day from the date of issue of this letter.

8. ई-टेंडरिंग प्रक्रिया के दौरान उठाए गए सभी शुद्धिपत्र, प्रश्न, स्पष्टीकरण आदि और उनके उत्तर भी समझौते का हिस्सा बनेंगे।

All corrigendum, queries, clarifications etc. raised during e-tendering process and replies thereof shall also form part of the Agreement.

9. अनुबंध के संबंध में कोई भी पत्राचार प्रभारी अभियंता को संबोधित किया जाएगा।

Any further correspondence in connection with the contract should be addressed to the Engineer In-Charge.

10. कृपया पत्र की पावती दें तथा साथ में संलग्न इस पत्र की दूसरी प्रति पर स्वीकारोक्ति के रूप में विधिवत हस्ताक्षर करके हमें वापस भेजें।

Please acknowledge the receipt and return the duplicate copy of this letter enclosed herewith after duly signing it to the undersigned as a token of acceptance.

11. हिन्दी और अंग्रेजी संस्करण के बीच कोई विसंगति पाये जाने पर अंग्रेजी संस्करण को सही और अनुबंध पर बाध्यकारी माना जाएगा।

In case of any discrepancy between Hindi & English version found, English version shall be taken as correct and binding on the contract.

भवदीय

Yours faithfully,

संलग्न: अनुसूची-‘ए’

Encl: Schedule -‘A’

संयुक्त महा प्रबंधक (अभि.-सिविल)- पूर्वी क्षेत्र, नि.मु., भा. वि. प्रा.

Jt. General Manager (Engg.-C)-ER, CHQ, AAI
अध्यक्ष, भारतीय विमानपत्तन प्राधिकरण के लिए व उनकी तरफ से

For and on behalf of the Chairman,
Airports Authority of India

Tender Inviting Authority: AIRPORTS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Name of Work: Development of New Civil Enclave at Bagdogra Airport. SH: Construction of Apron, Link Taxiways and Airside Infrastructure (Phase-I).

Tender ID: 2025_AAL_237575_1

Name of the Bidder/ Bidding Firm / Company :		M/s Bharat Constructions (India) Pvt. Ltd.					
PRICE SCHEDULE							
(This BOQ template must not be modified/replaced by the bidder and the same should be uploaded after filling the relevent columns, else the bidder is liable to be rejected for this tender. Bidders are allowed to enter the Bidder Name and Values only)							
NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER #	TEXT #	NUMBER	NUMBER #	NUMBER #	TEXT #
Sl. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Units	Estimated Rate	BASIC RATE In Figures To be entered by the Bidder Rs. p	TOTAL AMOUNT Without Taxes	TOTAL AMOUNT In Words
1	2	4	5	6	13	53	55
1	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator of 0.9 cum bucket capacity) in all kinds of soil including all types of rocks excluding hard rock over areas including cutting and loading in tippers, trimming bottom and side slopes, in accordance with requirements of lines, grades and cross sections, transporting and unloading to the embankment/filling location within all lifts and lead upto 1000m. (Note: The quoted rate of the item shall be all inclusive irrespective of position of ground water table or natural moisture content of soil) (As per MoRTH specifications)	6130.000	Cum	1.00	39.17	240112.10	INR Two Lakh Forty Thousand One Hundred Twelve & Paise Ten Only
2	Supplying and filling bed bisali (locally available earth) obtained from river shore/bed in embankment or depressions in layers not exceeding 20cm (loose) in depth (or any thickness as approved by the Engineer-in-charge in case vibratory roller / soil compactor is used) including breaking clods, watering consolidating each layer with power road roller 8-10 tonnes weight or vibratory roller / soil compactor of adequate capacity under optimum moisture content condition to give at least 98% of the maximum laboratory dry density (modified proctor density) as per IS code 2720 (part VIII) complete including leveling fine dressing to the required grade, camber and slope complete as per MORTH specifications and as directed by the Engineer-in-charge with all leads and lifts (The item includes cost of work, payment of necessary royalty, carriage of moorum / suitable earth upto work site for all leads and lifts involved from all sources acquired or arranged by the contractor. Payment to be made compacted quantity only).	185240.000	Cum	1.00	681.70	126278108.00	INR Twelve Crore Sixty Two Lakh Seventy Eight Thousand One Hundred Eight & Paise Zero Only
3	Preparation of granular sub-base by providing close graded material, conforming to specifications mixing in a mechanical mix plant at OMC, carriage of mixed material by mechanical transport to work site, for all leads and lifts, spreading in uniform layers of specified thickness with mechanical means including neatly leveling & dressing on prepared surface and compacting with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired density, complete and as per direction of Engineer-in-charge. (As per MoRTH specifications)	15230.000	Cum	1.00	1425.26	21706709.80	INR Two Crore Seventeen Lakh Six Thousand Seven Hundred Nine & Paise Eighty Only
4	Providing, laying, spreading and compacting graded stone aggregate (size range 53 mm to 0.075 mm) to wet mix macadam (WMM) specification including premixing the material with water at OMC in mechanical mix plant, carriage of mixed material by mechanical transport to site, for all leads & lifts, laying in uniform layers with mechanical paver finisher in sub- base / base course on well prepared surface and compacting with vibratory roller of 8 to 10 tonne capacity to achieve the desired density, complete as per specifications and directions of Engineer-in-Charge. (As per MoRTH specifications)	15230.000	Cum	1.00	1312.80	19993944.00	INR One Crore Ninety Nine Lakh Ninety Three Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Four & Paise Zero Only
5	Construction of dry lean cement concrete sub base over a prepared subgrade with coarse and fine aggregate conforming to IS:383, the size of coarse aggregate not exceeding 26.5 mm, aggregate cement ratio not exceed 15:1, aggregate gradation after blending to be as per specification, cement content not to be less than 150 kg/cum, optimum moisture content to be determined during trial length construction, concrete strength not to be less than 10 MPa at 7 days, mixed in a batching plant as per mix design, transported to site, laid with a paver with electronic sensor, compacting with 8-10 tonne vibratory roller, finishing and curing etc complete as per direction of the Engineer- in-Charge.	14350.000	Cum	1.00	2845.88	40838378.00	INR Four Crore Eight Lakh Thirty Eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventy Eight & Paise Zero Only
6	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : (a) 1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-II): 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	335.000	Cum	1.00	5415.80	1814293.00	INR Eighteen Lakh Fourteen Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Three & Paise Zero Only
7	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand (zone-III): 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	265.000	Cum	1.00	4090.65	1084022.25	INR Ten Lakh Eighty Four Thousand Twenty Two & Paise Twenty Five Only
8	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for :Foundations, footings, bases for columns	935.000	Sqm	1.00	242.03	226298.05	INR Two Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Two Hundred Ninety Eight & Paise Zero Five Only
9	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for : Walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses etc.	4890.000	Sqm	1.00	594.46	2906909.40	INR Twenty Nine Lakh Six Thousand Nine Hundred Nine & Paise Forty Only
10	Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for : (a) Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platform.	150.000	Sqm	1.00	533.89	80083.50	INR Eighty Thousand Eighty Three & Paise Fifty Only
11	Steel reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting,bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.: Thermo-Mechanically Treated bars of grade Fe-500D or more.	201939.000	Kg	1.00	69.98	14131691.22	INR One Crore Forty One Lakh Thirty One Thousand Six Hundred Ninety One & Paise Twenty Two Only
12	Providing and laying in position ready mixed or site batched design mix cement concrete for reinforced cement concrete work; using coarse aggregate and fine aggregate derived from natural sources, Portland Pozzolana / Ordinary Portland /Portland Slag cement, admixtures in recommended proportions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate / retard setting of concrete, to improve durability and workability without impairing strength; including pumping of concrete to site of laying, curing, carriage for all leads; but excluding the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement as per direction of the engineer-in-charge; for the following grades of concrete. Note: Extra cement up to 10% of the minimum specified cement content in design mix shall be payable separately. In case the cement content in design mix is more than 110% of the specified minimum cement content, the contractor shall have discretion to either re-design the mix or bear the cost of extra cement. All works upto plinth level - Concrete of M30 grade with minimum cement content of 350 kg /cum	1420.000	Cum	1.00	6154.95	8740029.00	INR Eighty Seven Lakh Forty Thousand Twenty Nine & Paise Zero Only

Signature

13	Providing and laying Pavement Quality Concrete (PQC) produced in a batching and mixing plant having a Characteristic flexural strength i.e. flexural strength of 4.1 MPa at 28 days using Ordinary Portland cement of 43/53 grade or Portland Pozzolana Cement or Portland Slag cement conforming as per relevant IS codes, to be mixed at site, with 0.5% Super plasticizer by mass of cementitious material, fine aggregate, graded stone aggregates of 40 mm nominal size in appropriate proportion as per specification and job mix formula, laid in panels as per drawings/design as approved by the Engineer-in-Charge using Slip Form Paver or Fixed form paver including anti friction layer, joint filler board, making necessary provision for expansion, dummy and construction joint including filling with Polysulphide sealant of approved make, curing and making profile, complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge and specifications. The item for execution shall include all operations making pavement for intended use but not limited to following: (i) Polyethylene sheet (White in color) of thickness 400 micron conforming to IS: 2508 with 6mm thick fine sand layer. (ii) Providing and laying in position for expansion joint, 25mm thick pre-cut Synthetic joint filler board of approved make conforming to IS:1838(part 3)-2011, 45 mm from top (to be removed at the time of filling of Polysulphide sealant). (iii) Mechanically cutting dummy joints 3mm wide x 1/3rd thickness of slab which is subsequently widened to 10mm for the top 25mm depth and construction joints 10mm wide x 25mm deep as per specification. (iv) Providing and laying in position Polysulphide sealant of approved make conforming to BS-5212-1990 or IS: 11433-1995 in expansion/ construction / dummy joints including rounding off edges, applying 2 coats of approved primer compatible with the brand of Polysulphide and preparing the surface and applying masking tape along the edge of joint to prevent accidental spillage of sealant on top surface and to give neat finish to the sealant and removing the masking tape after application of sealant etc. as per the details below: (a) Expansion Joints of size 25 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 30mm dia expanded closed-cell Polyethylene foam back-up/backer rod of minimum density 22 Kg/Cum, as per manufacturer's specifications and specified sketch. (b) Construction Joints of size 10 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 12mm dia expanded closed-cell Polyethylene foam back-up/backer rod of minimum density 22 Kg/Cum, as per manufacturer's specifications and specified sketch. (c) Dummy Joints of size 10 mm wide and 10 mm deep over 12 mm dia expanded closed-cell Polyethylene foam back-up/backer rod of minimum density 22 Kg/Cum, as per manufacturer's specifications and specified sketch. (v) Making profile as per DGCA CAR, panel drawing showing dummy, construction, expansion joints location. Note: (i) Areas inaccessible to paving equipment shall be constructed by manual/hand guided method. Areas in which manual/hand guided methods of construction become indispensable shall be got approved by the Engineer-in-Charge in writing in advance. (ii) The quantity of cement, type of cement and super plasticizer for one Cum, of finished concrete specified are for tendering purpose only. The contractor shall quote his rates assuming quantity of OPC cement as 360 Kg/Cum or 400 Kg of Portland Pozzolana Cement/ Portland Slag cement. In addition, if the actual quantity of cement & super plasticizer required as per laboratory mix design varies from the quantity assumed above, necessary cost adjustment for deviation in the quantity of cement and super plasticizer as per mix design, if any, shall be done as per the rate of cement and super plasticizer in actual supply voucher from manufacturer/authorized dealer at the time of execution. In the case of authorized distributor, the rate may be authenticated by the manufacturer. The rate of cement and super plasticizer exclusive of GST shall only be considered for payment.	40266.000	Cum	1.00	4930.00	198511380.00	INR Nineteen Crore Eighty Five Lakh Eleven Thousand Three Hundred Eighty & Paise Zero Only
14	Painting runway/taxi track/apron marking with adequate nos of coats to give uniform finish with road marking paint of superior make as approved by the Engineer-in-charge, i/c cleaning the surface of all dirt, scales, oil, grease and other foreign material; etc. and lining out complete. New work (Two or more coats)	10121.000	Sqm	1.00	141.66	1433740.86	INR Fourteen Lakh Thirty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Forty & Paise Eighty Six Only
15	Providing and laying non-pressure NP4 class R.C.C. pipes including collars / spigot jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete : (a) 600mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	100.000	Mtr	1.00	3322.80	332280.00	INR Three Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty & Paise Zero Only
16	Preparation and submission of Structural Design-Study/3 set-Drawings of RCC Drain, Box Culvert and other related structure of appropriate size along with soft copy, hard copy of Design/Drawings, layout as well as duly vetted them from Govt. Engineering College/NITs/ITs all complete as per direction and satisfaction of Engineer-In-Charge.	1.000	Job	1.00	336188.60	336188.60	INR Three Lakh Thirty Six Thousand One Hundred Eighty Eight & Paise Sixty Only
17	Add for using extra cement in the items of design mix over and above the specified cement content therein.	10564.000	Qtl	1.00	556.20	5875696.80	INR Fifty Eight Lakh Seventy Five Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Six & Paise Eighty Only
18	Carrying out Plate Load test to determine Modulus of Subgrade reaction (K - value) at subgrade/ subbase / base layer or at locations decided by the Engineer-In-Charge as per IS Code 9214-1979 and submission of test results as per direction of Engineer -in- Charge. The test should be carried out by the specialised agency/ firm as approved by the Engineer -In Charge.	9.000	Nos.	1.00	22599.20	203392.80	INR Two Lakh Three Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Two & Paise Eighty Only
19	Supply of 50 mm (OD) dia ISI marked HDPE pipe of rating PE-80, PN-10 and conforming to IS: 4984 upto latest amendments including accessories like end caps, couplers etc complete as per requirement.	6850.000	Mtr.	1.00	71.20	487720.00	INR Four Lakh Eighty Seven Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty & Paise Zero Only
20	Supply of 160 mm (OD) dia ISI marked HDPE pipe of rating PE-80, PN-10 and conforming to IS: 4984 upto latest amendments including accessories like end caps, couplers etc complete as per requirement.	580.000	Mtr.	1.00	730.40	423632.00	INR Four Lakh Twenty Three Thousand Six Hundred Thirty Two & Paise Zero Only
21	Supply of 315 mm (OD) dia ISI marked HDPE pipe of rating PE-80, PN-10 and conforming to IS: 4984 upto latest amendments including accessories like end caps, couplers etc complete as per requirement.	930.000	Mtr.	1.00	2711.20	2521416.00	INR Twenty Five Lakh Twenty One Thousand Four Hundred Sixteen & Paise Zero Only
22	Supply of C.I. Transformer Housing Box, water tight, round shape of outside dia 330 mm, height 450 mm made of 10 mm thick all round including base and except top surface which is 15 mm thick having a clear opening of 220 mm at the top surface and 6 Nos. M10 tapped holes at the hole centre of 260 mm to receive light fittings base plate and bolts. The box shall have 2/3/4 nos. of clear holes on the housing box walls at minimum 75 mm above the base to receive 50 mm dia HDPE pipe. The box shall have two earth bolts of M10 X 30 mm inside the box (near the 50 mm dia holes) at 100 mm above from the base. A drain hole shall be provided at the centre of the bottom suitably tapped to receive 15 mm dia, B class GI pipe. The C.I. mould of foundry grade pig iron shall conform to latest IS as per attached specifications. Make and SI No of box shall be engraved on the outer top of the Box.	76.000	Each	1.00	4739.20	360179.20	INR Three Lakh Sixty Thousand One Hundred Seventy Nine & Paise Twenty Only
23	Supply of 1 core X 6 sqmm, 5 kV grade, XLPE insulated, PVC sheathed, single core, multi stranded annealed copper conductor, unarmoured air field lighting cable with insulation having anti-rodent and anti-termite properties conforming to IS:7098 part-II with upto date amendments.	500.000	Mtr.	1.00	100.00	50000.00	INR Fifty Thousand & Paise Zero Only
24	Supply of 1 core X 16 sqmm, 5 kV grade, XLPE insulated, PVC sheathed, single core, multi stranded annealed copper conductor, unarmoured air field lighting cable with insulation having anti-rodent and anti-termite properties conforming to IS:7098 part-II with upto date amendments.	620.000	Mtr.	1.00	188.00	116560.00	INR One Lakh Sixteen Thousand Five Hundred Sixty & Paise Zero Only
25	Supply of 6 sqmm, 5 kV grade Plug and receptacle, Type-I, Class 'B' connector suitable for field attachment with 5 kV grade XLPE insulated, PVC sheathed, single core copper conductor cable as required.	10.000	Set	1.00	586.40	5864.00	INR Five Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Four & Paise Zero Only
26	Supply of 16 sqmm, 5 kV grade Plug and receptacle, Type-I, Class 'B' connector suitable for field attachment with 5 kV grade XLPE insulated, PVC sheathed, single core copper conductor cable as required.	10.000	Set	1.00	586.40	5864.00	INR Five Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty Four & Paise Zero Only
27	Laying of 500mm dia HDPE pipe complete with fitting and cutting, jointing with coupler, bend etc. in in the existing open trench/existing closed trench /duct/RCC pipe complete as per site requirement.	6850.000	Mtr.	1.00	20.00	137000.00	INR One Lakh Thirty Seven Thousand & Paise Zero Only
28	Laying of 160mm dia HDPE pipe complete with fitting and cutting, jointing by hydraulic heat jointing method, necessary binding for holding in position etc. in in the existing open trench complete as per site requirement.	580.000	Mtr.	1.00	32.80	19024.00	INR Nineteen Thousand Twenty Four & Paise Zero Only
29	Laying of 315 mm dia HDPE pipe complete with fitting and cutting, jointing by hydraulic heat jointing method, necessary binding for holding in position etc. in the existing open trench complete as per site requirement.	930.000	Mtr.	1.00	56.80	52824.00	INR Fifty Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Four & Paise Zero Only
30	Laying of 500mm dia HDPE pipe complete with fitting and cutting, jointing with coupler, bend etc.direct in ground (75 cm below ground level) including excavation and refilling the trench but excluding sand cushioning and protective covering etc., complete as required.	420.000	Mtr.	1.00	100.80	42336.00	INR Forty Two Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Six & Paise Zero Only
31	Installation of Transformer Housing Boxes with a base concrete of 1:3:6 of size 630 mm x 630 mm x 150 mm thick all round concrete of 1:2:4, 150mm thick, the top sloped with 1:2:4 cement concrete including providing and fixing 250 mm long 15mm dia "B" class GI pipe with check nut for drainage of water including excavation of side shoulder and refilling (wherever the transformers boxes are not in a line the same has to be aligned in such a way that the centre fall in a straight line) etc. complete as required	76.000	Job	1.00	4290.40	326070.40	INR Three Lakh Twenty Six Thousand Seventy & Paise Forty Only
32	Providing and fixing 6 SWG dia GI wire in open trench /on surface/ in recess for loop earthing along with the existing HDPE/ GI Pipe as required.	8360.000	Mtr.	1.00	30.40	254144.00	INR Two Lakh Fifty Four Thousand One Hundred Forty Four & Paise Zero Only
33	Providing and fixing 22 SWG dia GI wire in open trench /on surface/underground/ in recess for easy crossing of cable in the existing HDPE/ GI Pipe as required.	580.000	Mtr.	1.00	29.60	17168.00	INR Seventeen Thousand One Hundred Sixty Eight & Paise Zero Only

34	Making field connections by crimping 6/16 Sq.mm plug and receptacle with the existing 6 Sq.mm single core XLPE insulated and PVC sheathed copper conductor cable including sealing with HT tape and PVC insulation tape of reputed make as per direction of E-I-C etc complete as required.	20.000	Job	1.00	104.80	2096.00	INR Two Thousand Ninety Six & Paise Zero Only
35	Laying of one number 5 KV grade single core 6/16 Sqmm, PVC insulated and PVC sheathed stranded copper conductor underground airfield lighting cable in the existing RCC/ HUME/ METAL/HDPE pipe complete as required.	620.000	Mtr.	1.00	26.40	16368.00	INR Sixteen Thousand Three Hundred Sixty Eight & Paise Zero Only
36	Construction of Chamber for having clear size of 1000mmX1000mmX1000mm deep including excavation, 1:3:6 cement concrete bed 150 mm thick, inside wall plastering with 15 mm, Brick work wall thickness not less than 225 mm made with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 complete as required.	15.000	Job	1.00	9325.60	139884.00	INR One Lakh Thirty Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Four & Paise Zero Only
Total in Figures						449711406.98	INR Forty Four Crore Ninety Seven Lakh Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Six & Paise Ninety Eight Only
Quoted Rate in Words		INR Forty Four Crore Ninety Seven Lakh Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Six & Paise Ninety Eight Only					

Signature